REGULAR MEETING

October 12, 2021

The Regular Meeting of the Jennings City Council was convened on the 12th day of October, 2021 at 5:30 p.m. in the Jennings City Council Chambers, 154 N. Main Street, Jennings, Louisiana with President Stephen VanHook and a quorum present.

Jennings City Council Members present: Carolyn Simon, District A; Johnny Armentor, District B; Clifton LeJeune, District C; Stephen VanHook, District E

Jennings City Council Members Absent: Anthony LeBlanc, District D

The Prayer was led by Mr. LeJeune and Pledge of Allegiance was led by Ms. Simon.

It was moved by Mr. LeJeune, seconded by Mr. Armentor and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to **APPROVE** the Minutes of the September 14, 2021 Regular Meeting.

Resolution No. <u>1775C</u> – a resolution to authorize the City of Jennings Mayor to enter into a Joint Service Agreement with Vietnam Veterans of America Chapter 1058; and repealing all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict therewith. It was motioned by Mr. Armentor and seconded by Ms. Simon to introduce and adopt Resolution No. <u>1775C</u>. Mayor Henry Guinn explained that months ago members of Chapter 1058 came to him with the request to put Vietnam Veterans' memorabilia at the Interstate 10 Park. This idea has blossomed into an all-inclusive idea to honor all those who have served our country. It will be a Memorial Garden Path to show support of all veterans. It will be located near the entrance by the flag poles. Mr. Shelton Hunt thanked the council for recognizing the Vietnam Veterans. After a few other comments and questions, it was carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to **INTRODUCE & ADOPT** Resolution No. <u>1775C</u>.

Resolution No. 1775D – a resolution to authorize the City of Jennings Mayor to enter into a Joint Service Agreement with Southwest Louisiana Regional Planning Commission / Imperial Calcasieu Regional Planning and Development Commission; and repealing all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict therewith. It was motioned by Ms. Simon and seconded by Mr. LeJeune to introduce and adopt Resolution No. 1775D. Mayor Guinn explained that this GIS (Geographic Information System) Program will allow city officials and emergency workers to have accurate locations of fire hydrants, water & sewer lines, land parcels, servitudes, stop signs, street signs, street lights, etc. This program will allow responders of emergencies to have precise data to perform their duties in a timely manner. Many entities nationwide have already incorporated this data program. After a few other comments and questions, it was carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to INTRODUCE & ADOPT Resolution No. 1775D.

With no further business on the agenda, it was moved by Mr. LeJeune, seconded by Mr. Armentor and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to ADJOURN this Regular Meeting on October 12, 2021 of the Jennings City Council at 5:52 p.m.

ATTEST:	
/s/Barbara Lantz	
Barbara Lantz, Secretary	Stephen VanHook, President
Jennings City Council	Jennings City Council